The Group’s borrowings and deposits are largely denominated in US dollars. Currently there are no foreign exchange hedge 
programmes in place. However, the Group finance function manages the purchase of foreign currency to meet operational 
requirements.

PAL ADIN ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2024 101

NOTE 8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market Risk (Continued)

The financial instruments exposed to movements in the Australian dollar against the USD are as follows:

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,786 85,452

Trade and other receivables 476 197

Financial assets - held for sale - 1,590

5,262 87,239

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,841) (537)

Lease liabilities (1,290) (355)

(4,131) (892)

Net exposure 1,131 86,347

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance sheet date to movements in the exchange
rate of the Australian dollar to the US dollar, with all other variables held constant. The 9% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible 
changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period.

Impact on Profit/(Loss) Impact on Equity

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Post-tax gain/(loss)

AUD/USD +9% (2023: +9%) 78 5,978 - 110

AUD/USD -9% (2023: -9%) (65) (4,991) - (92)

The financial instruments exposed to movements in the Namibian dollar (NAD) against the USD are as follows:

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,490 1,988

Trade and other receivables 7,747 2,345

12,237 4,333

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (18,286) (8,297)

Lease liabilities (710) (427)

(18,996) (8,724)

Net exposure (6,759) (4,391)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2024

PAL ADIN ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2024102

NOTE 8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market Risk (Continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance sheet date to movements in the exchange
rate of the Namibian dollar to the US dollar, with all other variables held constant. The 14% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible 
changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period.

Impact on Profit/(Loss)

[…]

conditions or entered into. Note 6 details the impact of these arrangements. All other financial assets and liabilities in the form of 
receivables, investments in shares, payables and provisions, are non-interest bearing.

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate risk.

The floating rate financial instruments exposed to interest rate movements are as follows:

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 48,858 126,636

Restricted cash 4,322 1,014

53,180 127,650

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities (99,665) (58,912)

Net exposure (46,485) 68,738

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and interest expenses on borrowings
as a result of change in interest rates. There would be no material impact on other components of equity as a result of changes 
in interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in US interest rates to the profit or loss after tax. A normal level 
of volatility has been assessed as 150 basis points and the sensitivity below has been calculated on that basis.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2024

PAL ADIN ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2024 103

NOTE 8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Post-tax gain/(loss)

+1.50% (150 basis points) (736) 277

-1.50% (150 basis points) 736 (277)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in interest rates is effective from the beginning of the financial year and the balances
are constant over the year.

Market Price Risk

Market Price risk is the risk that the Group’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements in the market value of its 
available-for-sale financial assets.

The financial instruments exposed to movements in market value are as follows:

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Financial assets

Financial assets – held for sale - 1,590

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the market price of
available-for-sale financial instruments, with all other variables held constant. The 25% sensitivity is based on reasonable possible 
changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical prices.

2024
US$’000

2023
US$’000

Post-tax gain/(loss)

Market price +25% (2023: +25%) - 278

Market price -25% (2023: -25%) - (278)

Post-tax impact on equity

Market price +25% (2023: +25%) - 278

Market price -25% (2023: -25%) - (278)

Liquidity Risk

The liquidity position of the Group is managed to ensure sufficient liquid funds are available to meet the Group’s financial commitments 
in a timely and cost effective manner. The Group finance function continually reviews the Group’s liquidity position including cash flow 
forecasts to determine the forecast liquidity position and maintain appropriate liquidity levels. Sensitivity analysis is conducted on a 
range of pricing and market assumptions to ensure the Group has the ability to meet commitments. This enables the Group to manage 
cash flows on a long term basis and provides the flexibility to pursue a range of funding alternatives if necessary. Note 6 details the